

**Case Nos. 10-1333 (L), 10-1334, 10-1336**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001 LP;  
VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001 LLC;  
TAX MATTERS PARTNER, *et al.*,**

**Petitioners - Appellees,**

**v.**

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,**

**Respondent - Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF  
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

---

**PAGE-PROOF BRIEF BY APPELLEES  
VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001 LP, *et al.***

---

DAVID D. AUGHTRY  
HALE E. SHEPPARD  
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE, WILLIAMS & MARTIN  
191 Peachtree Street, N.E. – 34th Floor  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1747  
(404) 659-1410 Telephone  
(404) 659-1852 Facsimile

Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP, et al., v.  
Commissioner of Internal Revenue  
4th Cir. No. 10-1333 (L)

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER**  
**INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, Petitioners-Appellees Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP, *et al.*, make the following disclosure.

- |    |   |     |
|----|---|-----|
| 1. | Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?  | No. |
| 2. | Does party/amicus have any parent corporations?   | No. |
| 3. | Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?                                 | No. |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

DISCUSSION.....18

    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....18

        A.    THE TAX COURT'S FACT FINDINGS AS TO PARTNER  
            STATUS, INTENT, AND CAPACITY SHOULD BE  
            RESPECTED .....19

        B.    THE TAX COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE EQUITY  
            PARTNERS FULFILLED CRITICAL PARTNER ROLES IN  
            THEIR SPECIAL-PURPOSE, STATE POLICY-BASED  
            PARTNERSHIPS .....21

1.	The "Regulatory Realities" of the Virginia Historic Program Confirm that the Partners Intentionally Became Partners Based on Valid Business Purposes .....	22
2.	These Partners Fulfilled Every Statutory Definition of "Partner" and "Partnership" in the Internal Revenue Code .....	25
3.	The Tax Court and the Supreme Court Agree: the Partners' Intent in Joining the Funds Proves Their Role .....	28
4.	At Least 20 Factors Prove that the Partners Were Partners.....	31
5.	No Part of the IRS Argument Withstands Scrutiny. ....	36
C.	THE TAX COURT PROPERLY ANALYZED THE LARGELY REDUNDANT SECTION 707 IRS ARGUMENT .....	42
1.	The Partners Acted in Their Capacity as Partners .....	43
2.	The Same IRS Regulation Confirms Both the "Acting in Capacity as Partner" and the "Contribution" Exclusions .....	44
3.	A Partnership Allocation of Tax Consequences Occurs By Operation of Law, Not By "Transfer" .....	46
4.	These Non-transferrable Tax Attributes Arise By Operation of Law and Do Not Constitute "Property" .....	50
5.	The Risks Preclude Recharacterizing the Partners' Interests as a "Disguised Sale" .....	54

CONCLUSION .....60

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....61

ADDENDUM: SELECTED STATUTES AND Treasury REGULATIONS.....62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ASA Investering Partnership v. Commissioner*, 201 F.3d 505,  
 513-14 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....24

*BB&T Corp. v. United States*, 523 F.3d 461, 464 (4th Cir. 2008).....24, 38

*Bergford v. Commissioner*, 12 F.3d 166, 169 (9th Cir. 1993).....27

*Beth W. Corporation v. United States*, 350 F. Supp. 1190, 1192-  
 93 (S.D. Fla. 1972).....49

*Black & Decker Corp. v. United States*, 436 F.3d 431, 441 (4th  
 Cir. 2006).....38

*Braun v. Commissioner*, 396 F.2d 264, 266-7 (2d Cir. 1968) .....39

*Commissioner v. Culbertson*, 337 U.S. 733, 742-43 (1949) .....*passim*

*Commissioner v. Scottish Amer. Inv. Co., Ltd.*, 323 U.S. 119,  
 124 (1944) .....18

*Commissioner v. Tower*, 327 U.S. 280, 286-87 (1946).....18, 29

*Davis v. United States*, 370 U.S. 65, 70-71 (1962) .....49

*Dawson v. J. G. Wentworth & Co., Inc.*, 946 F.Supp. 394, 396  
 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....26

*Devonian Program v. Commissioner*, T.C. Memo. 2010-153 .....28, 37

*Evans v. Commissioner*, 447 F.2d 547, 552 (7th Cir. 1971) .....26

*Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Company*, 91 F.3d 648, 653 (4th Cir. 1996).....42

*Flippo v. CSC Assocs. III, L.L.C.*, 547 S.E.2d 216, 226 (Va. 2001) .....45

*Frank Lyon Co. v. United States*, 435 U.S. 561, 572-3 (1978) .....*passim*

*Friedlander v. Commissioner*, 216 F.2d 757, 758 (5th Cir. 1954) .....39

*Gilbert v. Commissioner*, 248 F.2d 399, 406 (2d Cir. 1957).....29

*Gillette Company v. RB Partners*, 693 F.Supp. 1266, 1271 (D. Mass. 1988) .....27

*Hambuechen v. Commissioner*, 43 T.C. 90, 99-100 (1964) .....29

*Harris v. Commissioner*, 61 T.C. 770, 783, 786 (1974).....38

*Hayes v. Irwin*, 541 F.Supp. 397, 415 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....26

*Helvering v. Taylor*, 293 U.S. 507, 513 (1935) .....20

*Imperial Car Distributors, Inc. v. Commissioner*, 427 F.2d 1334, 1336 (3d Cir. 1970) .....45

*In re Harrell*, 73 F.3d 218, 220 (9th Cir. 1996).....52

*In re I.D. Craig Service Corporation*, 138 B.R. 490, 495 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1992) .....52

*Lewis and Taylor, Inc. v. Commissioner*, 447 F.2d 1074, 1077  
(9th Cir. 1971) .....45

*McCord v. Commissioner*, 461 F.3d 614, 625, n. 22 (5th Cir.  
2006) .....20

*McManus v. Commissioner*, 583 F.2d 443, 447 (9th Cir. 1978) .....25

*Morgan v. Commissioner*, 309 U.S. 78, 82 (1940) .....44, 50

*Randall v. Loftsgaarden*, 478 U.S. 647, 657 (1986) .....50

*Reinberg v. Commissioner*, 90 T.C. 116, 134 (1988).....25

*Rice's Toyota World, Inc. v. Commissioner*, 752 F.2d 89, 92  
(4th Cir. 1985) .....18

*Roark v. Hicks*, 362 S.E.2d 711, 714 (Va. 1987) .....26

*Sacks v. Commissioner*, 69 F.3d 892, 992 (9th Cir. 1995) .....23

*Snyder v. Commissioner*, 894 F.2d 1337 (Table) (6th Cir. 1990).....50

*Stewart v. Commissioner*, 714 F.2d 977, 987 (9th Cir. 1983) .....39

*Stout v. Commissioner*, 273 F.3d 345, 350 (4th Cir. 1959) .....20

*Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP, Virginia Historic  
Tax Credit Fund 2001, LLC, Tax Matters Partner, et al. v.  
Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, T.C. Memo. 2009-295 .....*passim*

*Wheeler v. Commissioner*, T.C. Memo. 1978-208 .....27

*Zmuda v. Commissioner*, 731 F.2d 1417, 1421 (9th Cir. 1984) .....38



## STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

### VIRGINIA STATUTES

VA. CODE § 13.1-1002 .....	44
VA. CODE § 50-73.1 .....	44
VA. CODE § 50-73.26 .....	32
VA. CODE § 58.1-339.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
VA. CODE § 58.1-513(E) .....	50

### UNITED STATES CODE

#### TITLE 16

National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. § 470-1).....	13, 22, 61
---	------------

#### TITLE 26

Section 701 .....	48
Section 702 .....	48
Section 704 .....	48, 59
Section 704(b).....	41
Section 707 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 707(a)(2)(B) .....	1, 17
Section 761 .....	15, 21, 25, 43
Section 761(a) .....	25, 27

Section 761(b).....	25
Section 7701 .....	21, 25
Section 7701(a).....	25

**TREASURY REGULATIONS**

Treas. Reg. § 1.355-2(b)(2).....	23
Treas. Reg. § 1.701-2(b) .....	24
Treas. Reg. § 1.704-1(b) .....	10
Treas. Reg. § 1.707-1(a).....	44, 58
Treas. Reg. § 1.707-3(b) .....	54, 58
Treas. Reg. § 1.1001-1(h)(1).....	48
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-1 .....	2
Treas. Reg. § 301.7701-3 .....	2

**REVENUE RULINGS**

Rev. Rul. 54-84, 1954-1 C.B. 284.....	27
Rev. Rul. 56-437, 1956-2 C.B. 507 .....	49
Rev. Rul. 66-226, 1966-2 C.B. 239.....	51
Rev. Rul. 76-83, 1976-1 C.B. 213.....	49
Rev. Rul. 79-289, 1979-2 C.B. 145 .....	24
Rev. Rul. 79-300, 1979-2 C.B. 112.....	22

Rev. Rul. 79-315, 1979-2 C.B. 27.....	51
Rev. Rul. 89-101, 1989-2 C.B. 67.....	24, 49
Rev. Rul. 91-36, 1991-2 C.B. 17.....	51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

59 Am. Jur. 2d, PARTNERSHIP § 47.....	26
Barksdale Hortenstine and Gregory Marich, <i>An Analysis of the Rules Governing Disguised Sales to Partnerships: Section 707(a)(2)(b)</i> , 830 PLI/TAX 969 (October-December, 2008).....	56
Candace A. Ridgway, <i>Corporate Separations: Valid Business Purpose – Reducing State or Foreign Taxes</i> , BNA TAX MANAGEMENT PORTFOLIO, 776-3rd: VIII, C, 10 .....	24
David Westfall, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Part V. Trust and Beneficiaries: Chapter 17. Noncharitable Trusts: Income Tax Aspects for Grantors, Beneficiaries, and Power Holders</i> , ESTATE PLANNING LAW & TAXATION, ¶ 17.09[1] n. 298.....	49
Harold R. Berk, <i>Tax Credit Transactions: Virginia State Historic Tax Credit Fund Case</i> , 13 J. PASSTROUGH ENTITIES No. 3, at 41 (2010) .....	21

I.R.S. Coordinated Issue Paper, State and Local Location Tax Incentives, LMSB-04-0408-023, 2008 WL 2158109 (May 23, 2008).....	51
Joint Committee on Taxation, General Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984 at 227 (98th Cong., 2d Sess.) (Comm. Print 1984).....	59
MCKEE, NELSON, AND WHITMIRE, FEDERAL TAXATION OF PARTNERSHIPS AND PARTNERS, Sec. 3.02[2] (4th ed. 2007) .....	26
R. Lipton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Tale of Two Cases: G-I Holdings and Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund – Can They Both be Right?</i> , 112 J. TAX'N 154, 164 (2010) .....	30
S. ROWLEY, ROWLEY ON PARTNERSHIP § 6.5, at 77 (2d ed. 1960) .....	26
SHEPARD'S MCGRAW-HILL TAX DICTIONARY FOR BUSINESS (1994) .....	48
T.D. 8238, 1989-1 C.B. 92.....	23
WEST'S TAX LAW DICTIONARY (1998).....	48

**Case Nos. 10-1333 (L), 10-1334, 10-1336**
